

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X
	:
RETROPHIN, INC.	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
v.	: Index No. 651104/13
	:
TIMOTHY PIEROTTI,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
	:
	:
	:
	:
-----	X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT TIMOTHY PIEROTTI'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER
& HAMPTON LLP

Robert S. Friedman
Jeff Kern
Brian B. Garrett
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112
Tel: (212) 653-8700
Fax: (212) 653-8701

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The Purchase Agreement	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Standard On A Motion To Dismiss	3
B. Plaintiff’s Promissory Estoppel And Unjust Enrichment Claims Must Be Dismissed Because They Are Barred By The Purchase Agreement	4
C. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment and Promissory Estoppel Claims Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails To Sufficiently Plead That It Was Harmed By Defendant’s Alleged Actions	7
D. Plaintiff’s Breach Of Contract Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails To Plead That Defendant Impermissibly Used The Alleged Confidential Information Or That It Was Harmed By Defendant’s Alleged Misconduct	9
E. Plaintiff’s Common Law Misappropriation Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails To Plead That Defendant Impermissibly Used The Alleged Trade Secrets	11
F. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction Because It Cannot Be Pled As A Stand-Alone Cause Of Action	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>1-800 Postcards, Inc. v. AD Die Cutting & Finishing Inc.</u> No. 101822/2010, 2010 WL 3020705 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 9, 2010)	12
<u>681 Chestnut Ridge Rd. LLC v. Edwin Gould Found. for Children</u> No. 108868/08, 2009 WL 1011642 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 18, 2009)	3, 4
<u>Anonymous v. Anonymous</u> 233 A.D.2d 162 (1 st Dep’t 1996)	10
<u>Anyika v. MoneyGram Payment Sys., Inc.</u> No. 13467/08, 2009 WL 3817464 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Nov. 16, 2009)	5
<u>Barker v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</u> No. 016438/08, 2009 WL 1957740 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. July 1, 2009), <u>aff’d</u> , 83 A.D.3d 750 (2d Dep’t 2011)	9
<u>Bear Stearns Funding v. Interface Grp.-Nevada</u> 361 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11
<u>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Is. R.R. Co.</u> 70 N.Y.2d 382, 388 (1987)	4
<u>Delta Filter Corp. v. Morin</u> 108 A.D.2d 991 (3d Dep’t 1985)	11
<u>Di Raimondo v. Lembo</u> 63 N.Y.S.2d 906 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1946)	12
<u>Gordon v. Dino De Laurentiis Corp.</u> 141 A.D.2d 435 (1 st Dep’t 1988)	4, 10, 11
<u>Hermanidad Y Asociados, Inc. v. Movimiento Misionero Mundial, Inc.</u> No. 100211/06, 2009 WL 765036 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 6, 2009)	9
<u>Howard v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</u> No. 105454/11, 2011 WL 7025340 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 23, 2011)	8
<u>Iannone v. Cayuga Const. Corp.</u> 66 A.D.2d 745 (1 st Dep’t 1978)	9
<u>Icahn v. Lions Gate Entm’t Corp.</u> No. 651076/2010, 2011 WL 1233362 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 30, 2011)	4
<u>Jennings v. Burlington Indus., Inc.</u> 19 A.D.2d 877 (1 st Dep’t 1963)	10

<u>Johnson v. Goord</u> 290 A.D.2d 844 (3d Dep't 2002)	9, 10
<u>Marino v. Vunk</u> 39 A.D.3d 339 (1 st Dep't 2007)	4
<u>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Joshi</u> 202 A.D.2d 318 (1 st Dep't 1994)	4
<u>NAS Electronics, Inc. v. Transtech Electronics PTE Ltd.</u> 262 F. Supp. 2d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<u>Niagara Falls Water Bd. v. Niagara Falls</u> 64 A.D.3d 1142 (4th Dep't 2009).....	5
<u>North Shore Neon Sign Co., Inc. v. Nat. Maintenance, Inc.</u> No. 009492/00, 2000 WL 35918643 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. December 18, 2000).....	12
<u>Rabos v. R&R Bagels & Bakery Inc.</u> No. 3754/2011, 2011 WL 10702301 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. Nov. 23, 2011).....	13
<u>Rakus, Inc. v. 3 Red G, LLC</u> No. 16594/09, 2010 WL 26252 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Jan. 5, 2010).....	4, 5
<u>Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. Mark I Mktg. Corp.</u> 893 F. Supp. 285 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	13
<u>Rock v. Rock</u> 100 A.D.3d 614 (2d Dept't 2012).....	8
<u>Ryan Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. Coons</u> 25 A.D.2d 530 (2d Dep't 1966).....	10
<u>Schron v. Grunstein</u> 32 Misc. 3d 231, 917 N.Y.S.2d 820 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011), <u>aff'd sub nom,</u> <u>Schron v. Troutman Saunders LLP</u> , 97 A.D.3d 87 (1 st Dep't 2012), <u>aff'd</u> , 20 N.Y.3d 430 (2013).....	6
<u>Structures Credit Partners, LLC v. Paine Webber Inc.</u> 306 A.D.2d 132 (1 st Dep't 2003)	6
<u>Torres v. D'Alesso</u> 80 A.D.3d 46 (1 st Dep't 2010)	6
<u>Ullmann v. Norma Kamali, Inc.</u> 207 A.D.2d 691 (1 st Dep't 1994)	3, 4

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(1)	1, 2
C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7)	1
C.P.L.R. § 3013.....	9, 10
